lease liability at the present value of all the remaining lease payments as at April 1, 2019, and Right-Of-Use asset (‘ROU’) at its carrying amount as if Ind AS 116 had been applied since the commencement of the lease. Accordingly, this has resulted in recognising ROU of Rs. 3,341.53 million and corresponding lease liability
of Rs. 3,959.70 million and decrease in Retained Earnings (Other Equity) of Rs. 402.19 million (net of Deferred Tax Asset of Rs. 216.03 million) as at April 1, 2019.
ROU is depreciated over the remaining lease term and the lease liability is reduced when paid, with the interest on the lease liability being recognised as finance
costs. Further, as required under the modified retrospective method, the previous period information is not restated and hence not comparable,

To the extent the performance for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2020 is not comparable with the previous period results, the reconciliation of above effect
on “Statement of Financial Results for the Quarter and year ended March 31, 2020’ is as under:

(Rs. in million)

Quarter ended | Change due to [ Quarter ended | Financial year | Change due to | Financial year March 31,2020} Ind Asii6 |March 31,2020] ended March | IndAsii6 | ended March . (comparable increase (@s reported) 31, 2020 increase 31, 2020 Particulars basis) / (decrease) (comparable | /(decrease) | (as reported)
during the basis)
quarter

Finance costs (0.94) 96.02 95.08 7.22 374.67 381.89
Depreciation and amortisation expense 89.99 222.77 312.76 261.36 770.15 1,031.51
Rent expenses 309.13 (247.23) 61.90 1,223.96 (998.11) 225.85
Interest income - 35.83 35.83 - 35.83 35.83
Lease liabilities written back : 28.40 28.40 : 52.58 52.58
Profit before tax (decrease) (7.33) (58.30)

Tax expense

{a) The Company elected to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment)
Ordinance 2019. Accordingly, the Company has recognised the tax provision in current year and remeasured the deferred tax assets (including deferred tax
assets created on transition to IND AS 116 as at April 01, 2019 as stated in note 8 above) basis the rates prescribed in that section (i.e. 25.17% inclusive of
surcharge and cess). The full impact of this change including deferred tax impact has been recognised in tax expense for the year.